

ANGLESEA SLSC COMPETITION HALL OF FAME GUIDELINES

ARTICLE I

The name of this organization shall be the ANGLESEA SLSC COMPETITION Hall of Fame, a program under the jurisdiction of the ANGLESEA SLSC, Inc.

ARTICLE II

The Hall of Fame has been organized as a way of maintaining the rich heritage and tradition of successful COMPETITION programs at ANGLESEA SLSC. In addition it will serve as a means of recognizing, preserving and honoring the athletes/teams, coaches and individuals who made significant contributions to the COMPETITION programs at ANGLESEA SLSC. The Hall of Fame acknowledges the contributions and accomplishments of the individuals who are worthy of recognition and examples for others to emulate.

ARTICLE III

The Hall of Fame shall be governed by the Hall of Fame Selection Committee including; the President, previous or current Competition Director, a Life Member, Meritorious committee member and History Representative. Consensus would be needed for all decisions regarding policy and procedure changes. If a consensus cannot be reached then a vote would be taken that would require a majority vote. A quorum shall be present in order for any business to be transacted. A quorum shall be 80% of the committee.

ARTICLE IV: CRITERIA FOR SELECTION

In order to maintain the integrity of the Hall of Fame the following criteria has been established for nominations. Nominees must exemplify the highest standards of:

- sportsmanship,
- integrity and
- Character.

All candidates will be judged on their significant and or long-term contributions to ANGLESEA SLSC COMPETITION. The nominee must have been a financial member of ANGLESEA SLSC for at least 7 years:

Individuals and teams may be nominated from three categories.

1. ATHLETE: Any person or teams who have distinguished himself/herself at the highest level in the field of Surf Life Saving COMPETITION while a member at ANGLESEA SLSC.



2. COACH: Any coach with at least 7 years coaching experience. Criteria for consideration should be based on accomplishments that merit state, national or international recognition or significant contributions to the COMPETITION programs at ANGLESEA SLSC.

3. CONTRIBUTOR: An individual who has made outstanding contributions to the COMPETITION programs at ANGLESEA SLSC other than coaching and Competing for a period of 7 years

ARTICLE V: SIZE OF INDUCTION CLASS

A class of inductees shall not number more than five per year. Teams are counted as one inductee.

ARTICLE VI: REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR NOMINATION

Inductees may be nominated by;

- a. The Selection Committee
- b. Directors or general committee or a
- c. Current financial member/s

Nomination Form

a. All entries must be submitted on the ANGLESEA SLSC Hall of Fame nomination form. Nominations forms must be filled out accurately and completely for consideration.

b. Forms shall be available through the Club Office or online at <u>www.angleseaslsc.org.au</u>

c. The nomination form shall be completed and submitted to the Hall of Fame Selection Committee by December 9th for the candidate to be considered for induction in the next season. All nominations received must contain active and current address and contact information for the nominee (or family if deceased)

d. In addition to the official nomination form, the following materials should be submitted for an individual or teams consideration:

- i. A letter of recommendation from the person making the nomination and other letters of support from appropriate individuals who can validate or substantiate information related to their SLSC career or contributions of the nominee.
- ii. A suitable photograph for reproduction.
- iii. Other supporting materials, newspaper articles, certificates, historical records,



letters, film footage etc.

Term of Nomination

Following the initial nomination, a candidate shall remain eligible for induction for the following five years. The Hall of Fame Selection Committee will keep the nomination forms and information on file. After five years a person may be renominated.

ARTICLE VII: PROCEDURES FOR SELECTING THE INDUCTION CLASS

The Selection Committee

The ANGLESEA SLSC Hall of Fame Selection Committee will meet annually to select candidates based on the criteria. The Committee will select a chair to serve a one-year term.

The duties and responsibilities of the Hall of Fame Selection Committee shall be as follows.

- 1. Attend the regular scheduled selection meetings
- 2. Annually evaluate the nominations of individuals submitted who fulfill the requirements for consideration
- 3. Approve only those individuals who had significant and or long-term contributions to COMPETITION with ANGLESEA SLSC.
- 4. Evaluate and update the policies and operational procedures of the ANGLESEA SLSC COMPETITION Hall of Fame on an annual basis.
- 5. Validate and approve all worthy candidates for induction.
- 6. Keep all action of the Selection Committee confidential.

The voting procedures of the Hall of Fame Selection Committee shall be as follows:

- 1. The Committee shall review candidates based on information available at time of the December meeting.
- 2. After open discussion about candidates, a vote will be conducted for the purpose of choosing inductees.
- 3. Each committee member shall rank candidates in order of desired induction preference with their top choice receiving the higher number.
- 4. The inductees are determined by totaling the number of votes for each candidate. The individuals or teams with the top five highest scores may be



inducted into the Hall of Fame the following year.

- 5. The annual voting of the Selection Committee will be confidential.
- 6. Inductees will be announced at a pre-determined time following the final selection process and after the individuals have been contacted and indicated that they will be present or represented at the induction ceremony.

ARTICLE VIII; INDUCTION CEREMONY

The Hall of Fame Induction Ceremony shall be held each year at an Anglesea official function. Inductees will be notified by January 1st, if selected for the current year's class.

LEGEND STATUS

The highest honour that can be bestowed upon an inductee of the Anglesea SLSC Competition Hall of Fame is to recognise those individuals or teams considered to have made an outstanding and lasting contribution to the Anglesea SLSC Competition section at the highest level and to the culture, heritage and development of the club.

It is recommended that no more than 10% of the total number of Hall of Fame inductees shall be designated as Legends.

A Legend shall not number more than one per year and is selected from the current list of Anglesea SLSC Hall of Fame inductees.

The Anglesea SLSC Hall of Fame selection committee will follow the same guidelines for as for Hall of Fame inductees in selecting the Legend.

It is anticipated that the names of Hall of Fame members and Legends will receive prominence in the clubrooms.



ANGLESEA SLSC COMPETITION HALL OF FAME NOMINATION FORM

Name:				-
Address:				
Postcode:	Phone:		Date of Birth	_
Members Year of Jo	oining (Bronze Aw	vard No.) :		_
Nomination Catego	ry: Athlete	Coach	Contributor	-
Year(s) Competed/	Coached/Contrib	uted to ANGLES	EA SLSC	
If Deceased: Name of Spouse or	Closest Living Rel	ative:		_
Address:				
Phone:				
Achievement(s) Sur	nmary:			



INDIVIDUAL SUBMITTING NOMINATION

Name:	Phone No:		
Address:			
Signature:	Date:		

Return to: ANGLESEA SLSC Hall of Fame Selection Committee – PO Box 87 Anglesea, VIC 3230